ranto proceedings, or by injunction, against any dealer operating without first obtaining a license as required in this section.

(14) If any subsection or paragraph of this section, or its application to any person or circumstance, shall be held unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the constitutionality of any other subsection or paragraph, or its application to other persons or circumstances.

(20.60) (19) All moneys collected under section 99.34 shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund of the state treasury and are appropriated therefrom for the execution of the functions of the department of agriculture and markets under section 99.34.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1933.

No. 729, A.]

[Published July 13, 1933.

## CHAPTER 392.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 202.11 of the statutes, relating to assessments of town mutual insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 202.11 of the statutes is amended to read: (202.11) (2) When any assessment shall have been completed the secretary shall immediately insert a notice in one or more newspapers printed in the county or counties where the corporation is doing business, stating the amount of the assessment, the time such assessment was levied, and the time when the same becomes due. Such notice together with the proof of the publication thereof shall be conclusive evidence of notice of such assessment to every member. The secretary shall also notify every member by mail of the rate per cent of such assessment, and the sum due from him, and the time when due, and to whom payment is to be made, which time shall not be less than thirty nor more than sixty days from the date of such notice. If the insurance is payable to a mortgagee or assigns, and the mortgagee or his assignee shall be chargeable with knowledge of such fact, and the assessment thereon is not paid within the time specified, the secretary shall within thirty days after the expiration of such time give like notice to the mortgagee. \* \* \* Such mortgagee shall \* \* \* pay such assessment within twenty days from the date of such notice \* \* \* but the mortgagee's liability for such assessment shall not exceed his interest in the policy of insurance.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1933.

No. 769, A.]

[Published July 13, 1933.

## CHAPTER 393.

AN ACT to amend subsections (5) and (6) of section 62.07 of the statutes, relating to the collection of special assessments where territory is attached to or detached from cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsections (5) and (6) of section 62.07 of the statutes are amended to read: (62.07) (5) Where in any territory annexed to any city in accordance with the provisions of this section certain property is charged with a special tax for any special improvement, such special tax shall be collected by the municipality \* \* \* to which such territory has been \* \* \* attached, in the same manner as other special taxes of such municipality are collected. Upon annexation of such territory the clerk of the municipality from which such territory was detached shall certify to the clerk of such city all outstanding special assessments against such detached territory.

(6) Where the proceedings annexing certain territory to a city are later declared invalid, but prior to such declaration and subsequent to such attempted annexation, such city has charged against certain property in such territory a special tax for a special purpose, such special tax shall be collected by \* \* \* the municipality to which the territory has been re-annexed, in the same manner as other special taxes of such \* \* municipality are collected. Upon the re-annexation of such territory the clerk of such city shall certify to the clerk of such municipality all outstanding special assessments against such re-annexed territory.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1933.